
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 2 June 2015 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 22 May 2015 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 
2015 (Pages 3 - 12) 

4. Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2014/15 (Pages 13 - 47) 

5. Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update June 2015 (Pages 49 
- 59) 

6. Proposed Establishment of an Additional Resource Provision at Eastbury 
Primary School (Pages 61 - 66) 

7. Procurement of Various Children's Centre Nursery Services (Pages 67 - 77) 

8. Review of Pre-Application Fees and Planning Charges (Pages 79 - 90) 



9. North East London Strategic Alliance (NELSA) (Pages 91 - 144) 

10. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2014/15 (Quarter 4) (Pages 145 
- 166) 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  There are no 
such items at the time of preparing this agenda. 

13. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

One borough; one community;
London’s growth opportunity

Encouraging civic pride 

 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

Enabling social responsibility

 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their 
community

 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public 

spaces to enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 24 March 2015
(7:02  - 8:55 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, 
Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Also Present: Cllr Josephine Channer and Cllr Irma Freeborn

Apologies: Cllr Laila Butt and Cllr James Ogungbose

108. Declaration of Members' Interests

The following declarations of non-pecuniary inte
[...]
s Services also responded to issues relating to the in-house fostering 
service, pointing out that it had the highest placement level across all London 
authorities, and the overspend within the department.  In respect of the latter, the 
Corporate Director undertook to provide Cabinet Members with the report 
presented to the Public Accounts and Audit Select Committee earlier in the year 
on the steps being taken to mitigate the overspend and achieve a balanced budget 
going forward.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2014/15 of the Council’s General 
Fund revenue budget at 31 January 2015, as detailed in paragraphs 2.1, 
2.4 to 2.10 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the progress against the agreed 2014/15 savings at 31 January 2015, 
as detailed in paragraph 2.11 and Appendix B of the report;

(iii) Note progress against the agreed 2014/15 HRA savings as detailed in 
paragraph 2.12 and Appendix B of the report;

(iv) Note the overall position for the HRA at 31 January 2015, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.12 and Appendix C of the report;

(v) Note the projected outturn position for 2014/15 of the Council’s capital 
budget at 31 January 2015, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix D 
of the report; and

(vi) Approve the inclusion in the 2015/16 Capital Programme of the additional 
schemes totalling £2m as detailed in paragraph 2.14.2 of the report.

111. Corporate Delivery Plan 2014/15 - Quarter 3 Update

The Leader introduced the performance report for the third quarter period ending 
31 December 2014 in respect of the priority projects and performance indicators 
agreed as part of the Corporate Delivery Plan.

Arising from the discussions, the following issues were highlighted:

 NEETS (ref. no. 27) - The Cabinet Member for Education and Schools advised 
that the reduction in the proportion of 16 to 18 year olds not in education, 
employment or training was encouraging but the issue would continue to be 
one of her main prio
[...]
ssembly in February 2014 on the Budget for 2014/15 by the Chief Finance 
Officer. 

The revenue outturn figures have been calculated after taking into account roll forward 
requests contained in Appendix D of the report.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) broke even and the HRA balance (which is ring-
fenced) remains at £8.7m as at 31 March 2015. 

Capital spend of £128.9m was incurred in 2014/15 against the revised capital budget of 
£143.1m.  Underspends on capital projects are requested to be rolled forward and are 
included in Appendix E of the report.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the provisional outturn position for 2014/15 of the Council’s revenue budget 
as detailed in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.10 of this report and in Appendix A;

(ii) Note the provisional outturn against the 2014/15 savings targets in paragraph 2.11 
of this report and in Appendix B;

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4



(iii) Note the provisional outturn position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 2.7 of 
the report and in Appendix C and the transfer of the commercial properties to the 
General Fund, as approved by the Council’s external auditors;

(iv) Approve the requests to roll forward revenue budgets into 2015/16 and the 
resulting budget amendments contained in appendix D of the report;

(v) Note the provisional outturn position for 2014/15 of the Council’s capital budget as 
detailed in paragraph 2.12 of the report and Appendices E and F;

(vi) Approve the requests to roll forward slippage and re-profiled spend in capital 
projects to 2015/16 as contained in Appendix E; and

(vii) Consider whether an allocation should be made to fund the external evaluation of 
the Council’s office accommodation report as requested by the Public Accounts 
and Audit Select Committee, as set out in paragraph 2.13 of the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed of the final outturn 
and performance of the Council’s Revenue and Capital r
[...]
embers at 
the meeting on 24 March 2015, Minute 117 refers. It covers a review of school place 
provision planned for 2017 and going forward in the Borough for secondary and primary 
school places, and clarifies financial responsibilities for new and expanded schools located 
in the Borough but which may lie outside of the local authority maintained sector.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the position regarding the establishment of new schools;

(ii) Endorse the principles of the projected forecast demand for school places and note 
the Council’s position in the overall growth of London;

(iii) Support the review of place demand for Post 16 provision noting expected need for 
additional places by 2018; and

(iv) Approve the projects set out in Section 5 of the report noting their inclusion in the 
development programme and that they are at an early stage of planning, and that 
the DfE have approved the establishment of a free school to be known as 
Greatfields School.

Reason(s)

The decision will assist the Council in fulfilling its statutory obligations to provide a school 
place for every child and support the intention of the Council’s Vision and Priorities, 
including encouraging civic pride, enabling social responsibility and growing the Borough. 
It is part of the mitigation of Corporate Risk 31 – Inability to Provide School Places.

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 5



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Cabinet received a report on 24 March 2015 setting out the position regarding 
school places, the funding available and an up to date programme to ensure that 
the Council had a plan to meet its statutory obligations to provide a school place for 
every child in the Borough who wants one.

1.2 Cabinet requested a further report, specifically to set out and review plans to 
provide school places from September 2017.  Officers were also asked to clarify 
responsibilities for financing new and expanded schools located in the borough but 
oper
[...]
and John Perry Children’s Centre Nurseries will be 
tendered as a third lot. Providers will have the opportunity to apply for any one of the 
three lots. There will be one appointed provider for each lot. The new contracts and 
leases to be awarded will each be for a period of five years, with an option for a further 
three year extension. 

Recommendation(s)   

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree the procurement of five year contracts, with extension options up to three 
years, for the provision of nursery services at Gascoigne, Sue Bramley and William 
Bellamy Children’s Centre Nurseries (Lot 1), Becontree and Sydney Russell 
Children’s Centre Nurseries (Lot 2) and  Abbey and John Perry Children’s Centre 
Nurseries (Lot 3) as detailed in the report; 

 
(ii) Indicate whether Cabinet wishes to be further informed or consulted on the 

progress of the procurement and the award of the contracts; and

(iii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Children’s Services, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Education and Schools, the Chief Finance Officer and 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to award and enter into the contracts 
and coterminous leases to the successful bidders in accordance with the strategy. 

Reason(s)

Securing sufficient childcare to enable parents to access work and training and providing 
early education for children, supports the Council’s three priorities of “Encouraging civic 
pride”, “Enabling social responsibility” and “Growing the borough”.   
 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 In September 2010 all three and four year olds became entitled to 15 hours a week 
of free early education, an increase from 12.5 hours a week. Currently 
approximately 90 per cent of three and four year olds access their free entitlement. 

1.2 Since September 2009, all 152 local authorities in England have been delivering a 
targeted offer of between 10 and 15 hours free early education to some of the most 
disadvantaged two ye
[...]
lso, particularly in the 
case of applications for home extensions, for incentivising customers to do more for 
themselves and rely less on face to face or phone contact with the Council. 

This report also seeks approval for the use of Planning Performance Agreements (PPA). 
These are agreements between the Council and a developer on the timetable for a 
planning application, the level of service the Council will provide and the resources 
necessary to ensure this. PPAs are a means for the Council to increase its capacity to 
deliver its growth agenda without incurring extra cost. Therefore the intention would be to 
enter into PPAs for major sites such as Beam Park, Barking Riverside and the sites within 
the Barking Housing Zone. Typically a fee for a PPA would be between £25,000-£50,000 
depending on the size of the development.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

(i) Agree the new pre-application charges set out in Appendix 1 which include a new 
charge for home extensions and alterations; and

(ii) Authorise the Divisional Director of Regeneration to utilise Planning Performance 
Agreements for Major Developments and agree such terms and fees as he 
considers are an effective recompense for Development Management Services so 
employed.

Reason(s)
To assist in growing the borough and encouraging social responsibility. 

Page 79

AGENDA ITEM 8



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council’s Planning Service needs to continue to modernise to deliver the three 
challenges of improving customer service, reducing the cost of service delivery and 
increasing income. Important components of this are the charges the Council sets 
for providing advice to developers and householders before planning applications 
are submitted. Not only are these important for maximising income but also, 
particularly in the case of applications for home extensions, for incentivising 
customers to do more for themselves and rely less on face to face or phone contact
[...]
); 

(ii) Agree that the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham enters into and signs 
up to the NELSA partnership protocol (Appendix A) and the Inter-Authority 
Agreement (Appendix B) and any other necessary documents to be entered into 
by or between the six boroughs to facilitate the Council’s membership of NELSA; 
and

(iii) Approve the appointment of the Leader of the Council as the Council’s nominated 
representative on NELSA and the two Deputy Leaders as nominated substitutes in 
the event of the Leader being unable to attend a NELSA meeting. 

Reason(s)

Joining NELSA will contribute to the delivery of the Council’s vision and priorities as set 
out in the Corporate Delivery Plan. 

1. Background

1.1 The north east London boroughs of Barking and Dagenham, Enfield, Havering, 
Newham, Redbridge, and Waltham Forest intend to work together as a sub-region 
through the creation of the North East London Strategic Alliance (NELSA). The 
London borough of Waltham Forest has worked closely with representatives from 
all other boroughs to produce a partnership protocol and an inter-authority 
agreement. Cabinet are asked to agree to the Council signing up to these 
agreements in order to become a member of NELSA. 

1.2 NELSA will be a politically led organisation with a core membership of the above 
local authorities which constitute the north east London area. The parties enter into 
the agreement for the purposes of realising a shared vision for the north east 
London area. The key purpose of NELSA is to develop and articulate a clear vision 
for north east London and to provide the strategic leadership to ensure that the 
vision is realised. 

1.3 For the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (LBBD) this is an opportunity to 
build on existing relationships with neighbouring London boroughs in order to 
contribute to the delivery of the vision for the borough. What is becoming 
increasingly clear is the importance of better joint working to seize opportunities an
[...]
levateeastlondon.co.uk 

Accountable Director:  Jonathan Bunt, Chief Finance Officer

Summary

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s partner, Elevate East London, in 
carrying out the debt management function on behalf of the Council and covers the fourth 
quarter of the year 2014/15.  It also includes details of debt written off in accordance with 
the write off policy approved by Cabinet on 18 October 2011.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the contents of this report as it relates to the performance of the debt 
management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits service operated 
by Elevate East London, including the performance of enforcement agents; and

(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the fourth quarter of 2014/15 and that a number of these 
debts will be published in accordance with the policy agreed by Cabinet.

Reason
Assisting in the Council’s Policy aim of ensuring a well run organisation delivering its 
statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way. It will ensure good financial 
practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules to report on debt management 
performance and total debt write-off each quarter.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council’s Revenues, Benefits, General Income and Rents Service is operated 
by the Council’s joint venture company, Elevate East London LLP (Elevate).The 
service is responsible for the management of the Council’s debt falling due by way 
of statutory levies and chargeable services. Debts not collected by Elevate are not 
included in this report such as parking and road traffic debt prior to warrants being 
granted, hostel and private sector leasing debt but will be considered for inclusion 
for the 2015/16 financial year following comments by PAASC.

Page 145

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:steve.cooper@elevateeastlondon.co.uk


1.2 This report sets out performance for the fourth quarter of the 2014/15 municipal and 
financial year and cove
[...]
ant but eventually an eviction became necessary. 

Tenancy ended 13.10.2013. Tenant was evicted for non-payment of 
rent.

Experian traces were carried out but no forwarding address has 
been found.  

MR SHARANGEN 
SOORI

£7,764.29 Rents Notice of Seeking Possession was served in September 2010 with a 
court hearing in March 2011. 

Tenancy ended 21.08.201. Tenant was evicted for non-payment of 
Rent

Debt was referred to a debt collection agency in October 2012 but 
returned uncollectable. 

Experian traces were carried out but no forwarding address has 
been found.   

P
age 166


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015
	4 Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2014/15
	Provisional Outturn Report - App. A (General Fund)
	Provisional Outturn Report - App. B (Savings)
	Provisional Outturn Report - App. C (HRA)
	Provisional Outturn Report - App. D (Rev. Roll Forwards)
	Provisional Outturn Report - App. E (Cap. Roll Forwards)
	Provisional Outturn Report - App. F (Capital Variances)

	5 Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update June 2015
	Review of School Places (June '15 Update) Report - App. 1

	6 Proposed Establishment of an Additional Resource Provision at Eastbury Primary School
	7 Procurement of Various Children's Centre Nursery Services
	8 Review of Pre-Application Fees and Planning Charges
	Pre-Application Fees Report - App. 1

	9 North East London Strategic Alliance (NELSA)
	NELSA Report - App. A (Protocol Agreement)
	NELSA Report - App. B (IAA)

	10 Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2014/15 (Quarter 4)
	Debt Management Q4 Report - App  A
	Debt Management Q4 Report - App  B
	Debt Management Q4 Report - App  C




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 2 June 2015
(7:00  - 8:03 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (24 March 2015)

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015 were confirmed as correct.

3. Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2014/15

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Central Services presented a report on the 
provisional revenue and capital outturn position for the 2014/15 financial year and 
a request by the Public Accounts and Audit Select Committee for funding to be 
allocated for an independent assessment of the financial evaluation that supported 
the decision taken by Cabinet under Minute 78 (16 December 2014) in respect of 
the “Rationalisation of Corporate Office Portfolio”.  

With regard to the latter issue, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Central 
Services commented that there was no reason to believe that the work undertaken 
by officers on that project was any less robust and thorough than on any other 
project that had been approved by the Council.  He did not, therefore, support the 
allocation of any monies from reserves to accommodate the Select Committee’s 
request.

In relation to the provisional outturn position, the General Fund position showed a 
projected year-end overspend of £0.07m against the net revenue budget of 
£165.3m, which when added to the programmed use of £1m of reserves during the 
year would result in the General Fund balance decreasing to £26.03m at the year 
end.  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a breakeven position for the 
year while the Capital Programme showed a projected outturn of £128.866m 
compared to the revised budget of £143.153m.  

The Cabinet Member commended the work undertaken to minimise the revenue 
overspend position but stressed that the position was not sustainable going 
forward, particularly bearing in mind the future pressures for the Council of the 
Government’s welfare reforms.  The Leader concurred that significant additional 
resources would need to be directed towards services for vulnerable adults and 
children and the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health also advised on 
an assessment that she had been involved in at work which exemplified the 
difficulties many people would face as a result of the Government’s reforms.

In noting the range of revenue and capital roll-forwards that were proposed in the 



report, Members reiterated the need for allocated capital expenditure to be fully 
utilised in-year and suggested that the Council’s contract management and 
programming should be reviewed to ensure the delivery of future projects.  Officers 
clarified Members’ enquiries in relation to several capital projects listed in the 
report and the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Social Care reiterated 
the need for a better understanding of the demography of the Borough in order for 
the Council to properly plan for the future.  On that point, the Chief Executive 
referred to the limited capacity currently within the Council to undertake such work 
but he added that his new management restructure proposals would help to 
address that area.

It was also noted that a report would be presented to the July meeting of the 
Cabinet on the impact of the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Emergency Budget 
Statement to be announced earlier that month.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the provisional outturn position for 2014/15 of the Council’s revenue 
budget, which showed a £70,000 overspend, as detailed in paragraphs 2.1 
to 2.10 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the provisional outturn against the 2014/15 savings targets, which 
showed a £510,000 shortfall against the target of £8.721m, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.11 and Appendix B of the report;

(iii) Note the provisional outturn break-even position for the Housing Revenue 
Account as detailed in paragraph 2.7 and Appendix C of the report and the 
transfer of the commercial properties to the General Fund, as approved by 
the Council’s external auditors;

(iv) Approve the requests to roll forward revenue budgets into 2015/16 totalling 
£6.22m and the resulting budget amendments, as detailed in Appendix D of 
the report;

(v) Note the provisional outturn position for 2014/15 of the Council’s capital 
budget, which showed a spend of £128.9m against the revised budget of 
£143.1m, as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendices E and F of the 
report;

(vi) Approve the requests to roll forward slippage and re-profiled spend in 
capital projects to 2015/16, giving a revised capital budget of £130.12m for 
2015/16, as detailed in Appendix E of the report; and

(vii) Decline the request from the Public Accounts and Audit Select Committee 
for funding for an external review of officers’ financial evaluation which 
supported the recommendations of the “Rationalisation of Corporate Office 
Portfolio” report approved by Cabinet on 16 December 2014 (Minute 78).

4. Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update June 2015

Further to Minute 117 of the last meeting, the Cabinet Member for Education and 
Schools presented an update report in respect of the various school expansion 



projects aimed at addressing the demand for school places in the Borough, 
focussing in particular on the provision for 2017 and beyond.

The Cabinet Member alluded to the Council’s financial responsibilities in relation to 
all schools in the Borough, including Academy and Free Schools, and the 
restrictions faced by the Council when considering additional pupil provision.  The 
Council’s preferred approach had, and continued to be, the expansion of the 
existing school portfolio as that was strongly believed to be the best way forward.  
Attention was also drawn to the risk management assessment in the body of the 
report which reflected the pressures faced by the Council.

The Cabinet Member referred to proposed secondary school projects at 
Eastbrook, Gascoigne, Dagenham Park and Warren Schools and advised that a 
review of post-16 (sixth form) provision was also being undertaken.  In response to 
an enquiry, the Cabinet Member confirmed that although the Borough was not 
immune from the national problems associated with the recruitment of teaching 
staff, the reputation of the Borough’s schools meant that prospective candidates 
viewed Barking and Dagenham positively and schools were able to recruit good 
quality teaching staff.

The Leader was pleased to advise that despite the pressures on the Borough’s 
schools, Barking and Dagenham had achieved the highest percentage of first 
preference placements of Reception Year pupils across London for the new 
2015/16 academic year.  

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the position regarding the establishment of new schools as set out in 
the report;

(ii) Endorse the principles of the projected forecast demand for school places 
and note the Council’s position in the overall growth of London;

(iii) Support the review of place demand for post-16 provision, noting the 
expected need for additional places by 2018; and

(iv) Agree that the post September 2017 projects set out in section 5 of the 
report that are at an early stage of planning be included in the Future 
Planning of School Places development programme, including the 
establishment of a Free School, to be known as Greatfields School, 
following approval by the Department for Education.

5. Proposed Establishment of an Additional Resource Provision at Eastbury 
Primary School

The Cabinet Member for Education and Schools introduced a report on a proposal 
for Eastbury Primary School to assume sole responsibility for the provision of 
specialist support for primary-age children with a severe hearing impairment.

The Cabinet Member referred to the funding arrangements for the project and the 
longer-term proposals to expand the primary and secondary provision.



Cabinet resolved to approve the establishment of an Additionally Resourced 
Provision at Eastbury Primary School for children with statements of Special 
Educational Needs who have a diagnosis of severe hearing impairment.

6. Procurement of Various Children's Centre Nursery Services

The Cabinet Member for Education and Schools introduced a report on the 
procurement of contracts for the provision of various Children’s Centre nursery 
services across the Borough.

During the discussions on the proposals, the Leader referred to the recent 
Government announcement that free nursery provision for three and four year olds 
would be extended for working families.  The Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services advised that the detail of the Government’s proposals was still awaited, 
including the funding arrangements, but suggested that the impact of the 
proposals would be significant for the Council, as approximately 2,000 extra places 
would have to be provided.  The Corporate Director confirmed that the 
specifications for the proposed contracts under consideration took into account the 
need for future flexibility.

As the Government’s extended nursery provision proposals were only aimed at 
working families it was likely that the most vulnerable children would not benefit, as 
was the case for a number of other Government initiatives.  Members 
acknowledged the need for the Council to give added focus to those excluded from 
the Government’s new iniatives.

The Corporate Director of Children’s Services advised that a further report would 
be presented to Cabinet once the detail of the Government’s extended nursery 
proposals was known.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the procurement of five year contracts, with extension options up to 
three years, for the provision of nursery services at Gascoigne, Sue 
Bramley and William Bellamy Children’s Centre Nurseries (Lot 1), 
Becontree and Sydney Russell Children’s Centre Nurseries (Lot 2) and 
Abbey and John Perry Children’s Centre Nurseries (Lot 3), on the terms set 
out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Schools, the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to award 
and enter into the contracts and co-terminus leases to the successful 
bidders in accordance with the strategy.

7. Review of Pre-Application Fees and Planning Charges

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced a report on a review of the 
charges made for officers’ advice to developers and householders prior to the 
submission of planning applications, as well as the introduction of Planning 
Performance Agreements for major developments taking place in the Borough.



The Cabinet Member advised that the proposed new charges had been 
benchmarked against other local authority rates and the most recent data 
suggested that the proposed fee for the pre-application meeting with written 
response for Category A Strategic Developments should be set at a higher level 
than the £4,000 shown in the report.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the planning pre-application charges, which include a new charge for 
home extensions and alterations, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
subject to the amendment of the fee in respect of Category A Strategic 
Developments for the pre-application meeting with written response, which 
shall be set at £6,000; and

(ii) Authorise the Divisional Director of Regeneration to utilise Planning 
Performance Agreements for Major Developments and agree such terms 
and fees as he considers are an effective recompense for the Development 
Management services so employed.

8. North East London Strategic Alliance (NELSA)

The Leader presented a report on the formal establishment of the North East 
London Strategic Alliance (NELSA) whose key purpose was to develop and 
articulate a clear vision for north east London and to provide strategic leadership to 
ensure that a shared vision was realised.

The Leader referred to some of the key initiatives being discussed by NELSA 
Leaders, which included the lobbying of Government to encourage the devolution 
of powers to bodies such as NELSA and the extension of the Crossrail 2 project 
further along the east London riverside.  Responding to a point about the 
alignment of boundaries for healthcare provision across London, the Chief 
Executive commented that different boundaries were necessary for different types 
of services but he concurred with the view that the devolution of healthcare 
responsibilities was the way forward.  

The Leader also announced that he had been appointed as London Councils’ 
Shadow Portfolio Holder for Health and would be one of its members on the 
London Health Board.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham joins and 
participates as a member of NELSA on the terms set out in the report; 

(ii) Agree that the Council enter in to and sign up to the NELSA Partnership 
Protocol, contained at Appendix A to the report, the Inter-Authority 
Agreement, contained at Appendix B to the report, and any other necessary 
documents to be entered into by or between the six participating Boroughs 
in order to facilitate the Council’s membership of NELSA; and

(iii) Approve the appointment of the Leader of the Council as the Council’s 
nominated representative on NELSA and the two Deputy Leaders as 



nominated substitutes in the event of the Leader being unable to attend a 
NELSA meeting. 

9. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2014/15 (Quarter 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Central Services introduced the 
performance report for the fourth quarter period ending 31 March 2015 in respect 
of the debt management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits 
Service within Elevate East London, together with performance data for the full 
year.

The Cabinet Member referred to the overall positive collection rates for 2014/15 
but warned that the Government’s welfare reforms would impact on many 
residents in the Borough so it was even more important to closely monitor rent and 
Council Tax payments to ensure that residents were supported as early as 
possible if they began having difficulty making payments.  Clarification was also 
provided in respect of some of the variations in debt and collection levels at 31 
March this year compared to last.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the 
Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, including 
the performance of enforcement agents; and

(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the fourth quarter of 2014/15 and that a number 
of the debts would be published in accordance with the policy agreed by 
Cabinet.

10. Death of Charles Kennedy

The Leader expressed the Council’s sadness at the untimely passing of Charles 
Kennedy, former Member of Parliament and Leader of the Liberal Democrats.  The 
Leader commented that Mr Kennedy was a man of the highest integrity and was 
well liked and respected across all political parties.


